## **WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE**

**REGULAR SESSION, 1975** 

## ENROLLED

HOUSE BILL No. 679

(By Mr. Speaker, Mr. Mr. Manus )

PASSED Maul 5, 1975
In Effect Passage

C 641

## **ENROLLED**

## H. B. 679

(By Mr. SPEAKER, Mr. McManus)

[Passed March 5, 1975; in effect from passage.]

AN ACT making an amendment to Account No. 854 of section two, Title II, chapter two, Acts of the Legislature, Second Extraordinary Session, one thousand nine hundred seventy-four, known as the "Budget Bill," reappropriating unexpended balances remaining from prior years' appropriations for expenditure during fiscal year 1974-1975.

Whereas, In Account No. 854, section two, Title II, chapter six, Acts of the Legislature, Regular Session, 1971, commonly referred to as the "Budget Bill," the Legislature on lines 41 and 42 thereof, appropriated \$375,000.00 to be expended for "West Virginia Institute of Technology Maintenance Building and Allied Equipment"; and

WHEREAS, Said appropriated moneys have not to this date been expended but have been reappropriated in the "Budget Bill" by the Legislature in said account for the fiscal years 1972-1973 (chapter seven, Acts of the Legislature, Regular Session, 1973), 1973-1974 (chapter 10, Acts of the Legislature, Regular Session, 1973), and 1974-1975 (chapter two, Acts of the Legislature, Second Extraordinary Session, 1974); and

WHEREAS, The West Virginia board of regents in the exercise of its discretion granted by the Legislature in chapter eighteen, article twenty-six, section eight, code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as amended, is of the opinion that the aforesaid appropriation of \$375,000.00 should be immediately expended for

the purchase of land on which to construct said maintenance building; therefore,

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

That Account No. 854, section two, Title II, chapter two, Acts of the Legislature, Second Extraordinary Session, 1974, be amended and reenacted to include, in addition to provisions therein presently set forth, a specific line item appropriation as follows, in lieu of the line item appropriation set forth on line 41 and 42 of Account No. 854 in chapter six, Acts of the Legislature, Regular Session, 1971, "West Virginia Institute of Technology Maintenance Building and Allied Equipment," as reappropriated:

- 1 TITLE II—APPROPRIATIONS
- 2 Section 2. Appropriations from Other Funds.
- 3 148—Board of Regents Special Capital Improvement Fund
- 4 Acct. No. 854
- 5 TO BE PAID FROM SPECIAL REVENUE FUND
- 6 West Virginia Institute of Technology either
- 7 Land acquisition for or construction of
- 8 Maintenance Building and Allied Equipment \$375,000.00.
- 9 The above designated itemized appropriation shall be
- 10 available for expenditure upon the effective date of this act.

The Joint Committee on Enrolled Bills hereby certifies that the foregoing bill is correctly enrolled.
Chairman Senate Committee
Chairman House Committee
Originated in the House.
Takes effect from passage.
Clerk of the Senate
Clerk of the House of Delegates
W. J. Brotherton J. President of the Senate
Speaker House of Delegates
The within Affirmed this the 13th day of, 1975.
dupa Chanel.

Governor

PRESENTED TO THE GOVERNOR

Date  $\frac{3/8}{4.30}$  ime  $\frac{4.30}{4.30}$ .m.

...: Pa 11 65 24 75

CONTROL OF STATE STATE STATE OF STATE